280 North College, Suite 500
Fayetteville, AR 72701

JOSEPH K. WOOD
County Judge

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, December 10, 2019
Immediately following the County Services Committee Meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room

Quorum Court Finance & Budget Committee As A Whole

Ann Harbison — Chair Patrick Deakins — Vice-Chair

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be
added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

REPORTS
3. TREASURER'S REPORT — BOBBY HILL (3.1 - 3.5)

4, EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE REPORT — NELSON DRIVER (4.1)

5. COMPTROLLER'S REPORT — SHANNON WORTHEN (5.1 - 5.2)

NEW BUSINESS

6. LINE ITEM TRANSFER REQUEST - JUDGE STACEY ZIMMERMAN (6.1)

7. AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $46,701 FROM
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES IN THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO VARIOUS
BUDGETS AND LINE ITEMS FOR 2020 Item 19-1-129 (7.1)

8. AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE ADDITIONAL MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
(ACT 416 OF 2019); AND, TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY Item 19-1-123 (8.1)

Telephone: 479 / 444-1700 - FAX: 479 [ 444-1889



10.

11.

12.

13.

Finance & Budget
Agenda
Page 2

AN ORDINANCE REDUCING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $534.826.92 FROM
VARIOUS BUDGETS; AND, APPROPRIATING SAID $534,826.92 TO VARIOUS
LINE ITEMS IN THE ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET (20000200) FOR 2019

ltem 19-1-124 (9.1)

AN _ORDINANCE REDUCING $414,702 IN THE ASPHALT LINE ITEM IN THE
ROAD _DEPARTMENT _ BUDGET _ (20000200-2025) FOR _ 2020; _ AND,
APPROPRIATING SAID $414.702 TO THE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
LINE ITEM IN THE ADDITIONAL FUEL TAX ACT 416/2019 FUND (20030220-
3009) FOR 2020 Item 19-1-125 (10.1)

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING $10,000 WITHIN THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CATEGORY IN THE JDC BUDGET FOR 2019 Item 19-1-126 (11.1)

PUBLIC COMMENT
Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on
the agenda.

ADJOURNMENT



3.1






3.2



3.3



3.4



3.5



1002 Employee Insurance
November-19

4.1

Begining Balance: $3,038,389.95

Income Expense
Current Previous Month YTD Current Previous Month YTD
AR Blue Cross| $ 2580942 [ $ - $ 206,480.42 - $ - $ -
Employee Reimbursement| $ - $ - $ 288.34 - $ - $ 540.50
Excess Commission Distribution - Treasurer| $ - $ - $ 3,307.17 - $ - $ -
Insurance - Retiree Payments| $ 11,05552 | $ 11,055.52 | $ 128,189.43 - $ - $ 1,486.66
Insurance Premiums from Employees| $ 92,009.66 | $ 92,368.62 | $ 1,015,500.63 - $ - $ -
Insurance Contribution from County| $ 300,104.00 | $ 300,104.00 | $ 3,598,452.00 - $ - $ -
Life Insurance Premiums from Employees*| $ 18,759.96 | $ 18,682.92 | $ 209,302.69 18,759.96 | $ 18,682.92 | $ 209,302.69
Life Insurance Contribution from County| $ 7,040.00 | $ 7,040.00 | $ 84,447.00 - $ - $ -
Interest| $ 4,012.75 | $ 4,434.78 | $ 45,009.99 - $ - $ -
Benefitfocus| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ 4,713.56
ACA-Centers for Medicare/Medicaid| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
Blue Adminstrative Expenses| $ - $ - $ - 17,567.50 | $ 17,23250 | $ 194,290.45
Conexis| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
First Care North Mana Clinic| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
Group Service Underwriters| $ - $ - $ - 39,438.40 | $ 39,339.29 [ $ 480,837.47
IMWELL Health| $ - $ - $ - 16,290.63 | $ 17,016.43 | $ 174,486.17
Mutual Of Omaha Policy Holder Services| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
MCMAT Background Screnning LLC | $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
Ozark Guidance Center| $ - $ - $ - - $ 2,058.75 | $ 8,235.00
Reliastar Life Insurance Company| $ - $ - $ - 2,243.96 | $ 2,231.89 | $ 4,510.93
TC[ $ - $ - $ - 80.26 | $ 88.70 | $ 5,370.92
Transfer by Court Order| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
UAMS Family Medical Center| $ - $ - $ - - $ 1,79194 | $ 15,770.62
United States Treasury| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ 2,702.35
Usable Mutual Insurance| $ - $ 150.32 | $ 150.32 342,050.88 | $ 363,661.89 | $ 3,943,678.99
Wageworks Inc.| $ - $ - $ - 396.00 | $ 396.00 | $ 4,296.60
Wash Co FOP| $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ -
Total:| $ 458,791.31 | $ 433,836.16 | $ 5,291,127.99 436,827.59 | $ 462,500.31 | $ 5,050,222.91

Ending Balance: $3,060,353.67

*goes into 1800 Flex Spending




5.1

10



5.2

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



6.1

LINE ITEM TRANSFER REQUEST

DEPARTMENT NAME: Circuit Court Il (Juvenile Court)

DEPARTMENT BUDGET: 10000403

My department has met/will meet the 10% line item transfer limitation as stated in the 2019 Budget Controls. | am
requesting a transfer of monies as stated below:

TRANSFER TO - LINE ITEM  TRANSFER FROM - LINE ITEM  AMOUNT DESCRIPTION/REASON
3009- Other Professional 3070- Rent- Land and $6,100 See comment section T
services Building
3009- Other Professional 3102-Software support $1,500 See comment section
services maintenance
3009- Other Professional 3032- Mileage $1,500 See comment section
services
3022- Cell Phones (service) 3007- Drug testing S600 See Comment section
3022- Cell phones (service) | 3031- Common Carrier $S400 See comment section
2002- small equipment 3101- Training and $300 See comment section
education
]
COMMENTS:

In Line item 3070 we had budgeted $18,000 to pay the monthly bill from the Jones Center for the lease of the building,
utilities and internet for our Youth Reporting Center. The monthly bill of $1,582.79 is being split into three different line

items by the comptroller’s office:

3070- Building lease $854.70
3009-Other professional Services $542.67
3023-Internet $185.42

We are asking that $6,100 from line item 3070 be transferred to 3009, $1,500 from line item 3102 to 3009 and $1,500
from line item 3032 to 3009 to allow us to finish paying the invoices for 2019 for ankle monitor services, casework and

diversion program instructor services.

We have two bill cycles left ton our cell phone bill and we are short about $1,000.00, we are asking to move $600 from

line item 3007 to 3022 and $400 from line item 3031 to 3022.

Lastly we are asking to move $300 from line item 3101 to line item 2002 to pay for an upgrade needed on a few cell

phones for supervisors.

18



. %/

KiE;ZgEDOFHOALO EPARﬂW T HEAD

DATE

19



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W W WWWWWWWMNDNDDNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNMNNNMNPRPRPEPRPERPERERRPRPER
P O © 00 ~NOoO Ol WNPFP OOWOONOOU A~ WNPEPEOOOOLWNO O WOWDN P O

Item 19-1-129

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE

TOTAL AMOUNT OF $46,701

UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES
(1000) TO VARIOUS

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETS AND LINE ITEMS FOR 2020.

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court has approved salary
increases for employees of the County Judge that were not included in the 2020 budget;

and,

WHEREAS, money needs to be appropriated to fund the

salary increases.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM

COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$46,701 from unappropriated reserves in the General Fund (1000) to the following line

items in the following Budgets for 2020:

General Services

Salary Full-Time

Social Security Matching
Noncontributory Retirement

Grants Administrator
Salary Full-Time

Social Security Matching
Noncontributory Retirement

County Attorney

(10000118-1001)
(10000118-1006)
(10000118-1008)

(10000120-1001)
(10000120-1006)
(10000120-1008)

FROM
IN THE

$ 4,446
342
682

3,120
239
478

7.1

20



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Salary Full-Time (10000122-1001)
Social Security Matching (10000122-1006)
Noncontributory Retirement  (10000122-1008)

Veteran Services

Salary Full-Time (10000800-1001)
Social Security Matching (10000800-1006)
Noncontributory Retirement  (10000800-1008)

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

28,660
2,193
4,391

1,748
134
268

$ 46,701

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Ann Harbison
Date of Passage:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:

DATE

\\NCFILEO1\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE\2019 MEETINGS\DECEMBER 10, 2019\19-1-129 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL

AMOUNT OF $46,701.DOCX

21



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W W WWWWWWWMNDNDDNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNMNNNMNPRPRPEPRPERPERERRPRPER
P O © 00 ~NOoO Ol WNPFP OOWOONOOU A~ WNPEPEOOOOLWNO O WOWDN P O

Item 19-1-123

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE
ADDITIONAL MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND (ACT
416 OF 2019); AND, TO DECLARE AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court recognizes a need to establish
a fund to track the revenues and expenditures of the wholesale tax on gasoline and diesel
as levied by Act 416 of 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court further recognizes and affirms
the need for such a fund to properly account for, control, and report expenditures of such
in compliance with Act 416 of 2019, Section 6 and codified as § 26-64-104.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby created a fund to be known as
the Additional Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Act 416 of 2019) with a fund number of 2003 as
assigned by Arkansas Legislative Audit. The Revenue Code for the county highway
turnback receipted to this fund is 7002.

ARTICLE 2. The Additional Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Act 416 of
2019) is subject to all the normal county budgeting, appropriation, and expenditure
regulations of Title 14 and Title 27 of the Arkansas Code Annotated. The fund is subject
to annual reporting and disclosure requirements to be submitted to the Director of the
Department of Finance and Administration. The report shall detail the (a) amount of
highway revenue turnback revenues received; (b) expenditures made from the highway
revenue turnback revenues received; and (c) projects funded using the highway revenue
turnback.

ARTICLE 3. Emergency Clause. It is found by the Court
that since revenues from this source will be received in December it is fundamentally

8.1

22



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

necessary to establish the Additional Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Act 416 of 2019) immediately
in order to track the revenue and expenditures in accordance with the precepts of Act 416
of 2019. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full
force and effect from the date of passage and approval.

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Patrick Deakins
Date of Passage:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:

\\NCFILEOI\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE\2019 MEETINGS\DECEMBER 10, 2019\19-1-123 AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE
ADDITIONAL MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND (ACT 416 OF 2019); AND, TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.DOCX

23



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W W WWWWWWWMNDNDDNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNMNNNMNPRPRPEPRPERPERERRPRPER
P O © 00 ~NOoO Ol WNPFP OOWOONOOU A~ WNPEPEOOOOLWNO O WOWDN P O

Item 19-1-124

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM

COURT

OF

THE

COUNTY OF

WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE REDUCING THE TOTAL
AMOUNT OF $534,826.92 FROM VARIOUS
BUDGETS; AND, APPROPRIATING SAID
$534,826.92 TO VARIOUS LINE ITEMS IN
THE ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET

(20000200) FOR 20109.

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby reduced the total amount of
$511,281.89 from the Dye Creek FEMA Budget (34000202) and the total amount of
$23,545.03 from the 2017 Flood Budget (34000203) to be appropriated as stated herein.

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$534,826 to the following line items in the Road Department Budget (20000200) for 2019:

Small Equipment (20000200-2002)
Asphalt (20000200-2025)
Culvert and Pipe (20000200-2026)
Gravel, Dirt, and Sand (20000200-2027)
Explosives/Blasting/Drilling  (20000200-2032)
Medical, Dental, and Hospital (20000200-3006)
Mileage (20000200-3032)
Utilities — Electricity (20000200-3060)
Rent — Machinery and Equip. (20000200-3071)
Meals and Lodging (20000200-3094)
Misc. Refunds (20000200-3104)
Machinery and Equipment (20000200-4004)
Computer/Machinery Equip. (20000200-4009)

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

$ 6,000.00
231,426.00
60,000.00
60,000.00
70,000.00
1,400.00
100.89
8,000.00
34,000.00
700.00
18,000.00
34,000.00
11,200.00

$ 534,826.92

9.1

24



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Ann Harbison
Date of Passage:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:

\\NCFILEOI\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE\2019 MEETINGS\DECEMBER 10, 2019\19-1-124 AN ORDINANCE REDUCING THE TOTAL
AMOUNT OF $534,826 FROM VARIOUS BUDGE.DOCX

25



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W W WWWWWWWMNDNDDNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNMNNNMNPRPRPEPRPERPERERRPRPER
P O © 00 ~NOoO Ol WNPFP OOWOONOOU A~ WNPEPEOOOOLWNO O WOWDN P O

10.1

Item19-1-125

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE REDUCING $414,702 IN
THE ASPHALT LINE ITEM IN THE ROAD
DEPARTMENT BUDGET (20000200-2025)
FOR 2020; AND, APPROPRIATING SAID
$414,702 TO THE OTHER PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES LINE ITEM IN THE ADDITIONAL
FUEL TAX ACT 416/2019 FUND (20030220-
3009) FOR 2020.

WHEREAS, Legislative Audit requested that all counties
create a new fund to track revenues and expenditures of the wholesale tax on gasoline
and diesel as levied by Act 416 of 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court amends the 2020 Budget of
Washington County to reflect this change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby reduced the total amount of
$414,702 in the asphalt line item in the Road Department Budget (20000200-2025) for
2020, to be appropriated as stated herein.

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$414,702 in the Other Professional Services line item in the Additional Fuel Tax Act
416/2019 Fund Budget (20030220-3009) for 2020.

26



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk
Introduced by: JP Ann Harbison
Date of Passage:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:

\\NCFILEO1\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE\2019 MEETINGS\DECEMBER 10, 2019\19-1-125 AN ORDINANCE REDUCING $414,702 IN THE
ASPHALT LINE ITEM IN THE ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET.DOCX



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W W WWWWWWWMNDNDDNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNMNNNMNPRPRPEPRPERPERERRPRPER
P O © 00 ~NOoO Ol WNPFP OOWOONOOU A~ WNPEPEOOOOLWNO O WOWDN P O

11.1

Item 19-1-126

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING $10,000
WITHIN THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CATEGORY IN THE JDC BUDGET FOR 2019.

WHEREAS, required trainings and staff meetings through the
end of the year will require the use of more overtime money than has been budgeted for
JDC staff; and

WHEREAS, there is money available to transfer in the Salary
Full-Time line item to cover said overtime due to vacancies in three staff positions; and,

WHEREAS, the Budget Controls require an ordinance to
transfer money out of the personal services category.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby transferred the total amount of
$10,000 from the Salary Full-Time line item (10000444-1002) to the Overtime/Other
Premium Compensation line item (10000444-1005) in the JDC Budget for 2019.

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Ann Harbison

28



	1Finance and Budget Agenda
	3.2QC report Dec for Nov 2019
	4.1 Copy of 1002 Employee Insurance Fund November 2019
	Sheet1

	5.1 Dec'19 QC meeting Comp report for Nov'19
	6.1Judge Zimmerman's Line Item Request
	7.119-I-129 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $46,701
	8.119-I-123 AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE ADDITIONAL MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND (ACT 416 OF 2019); AND, TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY
	9.119-I-124 AN ORDINANCE REDUCING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $534,826 FROM VARIOUS BUDGE
	10.119-I-125 AN ORDINANCE REDUCING $414,702 IN THE ASPHALT LINE ITEM IN THE ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET
	11.119-I-126 AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING $10,000 WITHIN THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CATEGORY IN THE JDC BUDGET FOR 2019



